

No. A133868

(County of Marin Super. Ct. No. CIV1100996)

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF
THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT
DIVISION THREE**

SAVE THE PLASTIC BAG COALITION,
an unincorporated association

PLAINTIFF AND APPELLANT

V.

COUNTY OF MARIN et al.,
a political subdivision of the State of California

DEFENDANTS AND RESPONDENTS

Appeal From Judgment Of
The Superior Court of California
County Of Marin
(Hon. Lynn Duryee, Presiding)

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

STEPHEN L. JOSEPH
State Bar No.189234
350 Bay Street, Suite 100-328
San Francisco, CA 94133
Phone: (415) 577-6660
Fax: (415) 869-5380
E-mail: sljoseph.law@earthlink.net

ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF AND APPELLANT
SAVE THE PLASTIC BAG COALITION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF LAW	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The County Is Misreading The Ruling Of The Supreme Court In <i>Manhattan Beach</i>	3
II. Guidelines §§ 15307 And 15308 Must Be Interpreted In A Way That Does Not Exceed The Powers Of The Secretary Of Natural Resources	5
III. The Police Power Is Not The Basis For A Categorical Exemption	9
IV. <i>Magan</i> Does Not Help Either Party In This Case	9
V. The Fair Argument Standard Applies To The “Unusual Circumstances” Exception	11
VI. The Issue Of Whether The Paper Bag Fee Is A Mitigation Measure Must Be Resolved Based On The Reason For Excluding Mitigation Measures From Categorical Exemption Determinations	13
VII. The County Has Admitted That Plaintiff Made A Fair Argument Regarding Paper Bags If The Paper Bag Fee Is Not Taken Into Account	14
VIII. The District of Columbia Experience Does Not Refute To A Certainty Plaintiff’s Fair Argument Regarding Paper Bags	17

IX. Plaintiff Made A Fair Argument Regarding The Impacts Of Reusable Bags, Which The County Has Completely Ignored	20
X. The Countywide Impacts Of The Ordinance Must Be Taken Into Account, Just As The County Has Done	21
XI. Plaintiff Did Not Fail To Exhaust Administrative Remedies	22
XII. The Board Of Supervisors And The Public Need To Know The Facts, Not Fiction Such As The Absurd \$200 Figure In The Agricultural Commissioner's Letter	30
CONCLUSION	34
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	35
PROOF OF SERVICE	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page
<i>Azusa Land Reclamation Co. v. Main San Gabriel Basin Watermaster</i> (1997) 52 Cal.App.4th 1165	2, 4, 13, 17, 27, 29
<i>Banker's Hill, Hillcrest, Park West Community Preservation Group v. City of San Diego</i> (2006) 139 Cal.App.4th 249	2, 11
<i>Berkeley Hillside Preservation v. City of Berkeley</i> (2012) ___ Cal.App.4th ___	7, 12
<i>Bozung v. Local Agency Formation Commission</i> (1975) 13 Cal.3d 263	7
<i>County Sanitation District No. 2 v. County of Kern</i> (2005) 127 Cal.App.4th 1544	2, 17, 18, 30
<i>Davidon Homes v. City of San Jose</i> (1997) 54 Cal.App.4th 106	2
<i>Dyna-Med, Inc. v. Fair Employment & Housing Commission</i> (1987) 43 Cal.3d 1379	8
<i>Friends of Mammoth v. Board of Supervisors</i> (1972) 8 Cal.3d 247	7
<i>Elisa B. v. Superior Court</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4th 108	11

<i>Hassan v. Mercy American River Hospital</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 709	7
<i>Hines v. California Coastal Commission</i> (2010) 186 Cal.App.4th 830	27
<i>Magan v. County of Kings</i> (2002) 105 Cal.App.4th 468	9
<i>Manufacturers Life Ins. Co. v. Superior Court</i> (1995) 10 Cal.4th 257	8
<i>Mountain Lion Foundation v. Fish and Game Commission</i> (1997) 16 Cal.4th 105	1, 4, 7
<i>Salmon Protection & Watershed Network v. County of Marin</i> (2004) 125 Cal.App.4th 1098	2, 4
<i>Save The Plastic Bag Coalition v. City of Manhattan Beach</i> (2011) 52 Cal.4th 155	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sundstrom v. County of Mendocino</i> (1988) 202 Cal.App.3d 296	16
<i>Wildlife Alive v. Chickering</i> (1976) 18 Cal.3d 190	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

	Page
California Food and Agriculture Code	
§ 14505	10
§ 14591	10
 California Pub. Res. Code:	
§ 21177(a)	26
§ 40502	9
§§ 42250-57 (AB 2449)	9
 14 Cal. Code Reg. Ch. 3 (CEQA Guidelines):	
§ 15061(a)	1, 26, 29
§ 15061(b)(3)	3
§ 15062	27
§ 15062(b)	22
§ 15064(f)(1)	2, 17, 18
§ 15064.4	16
§ 15075	27
§ 15300	5
§ 15300.2	1
§ 15300.2(c)	<i>passim</i>
§ 15307	<i>passim</i>
§ 15308	<i>passim</i>
§ 15373	27

§ 15374	27
14 Cal. Code Reg.	
§ 17987	9
County of Santa Cruz Ordinance No. 5103 (http://goo.gl/PUdEi)	
§ 5.48.010(B)(9)	32
§ 5.48.020(C)	32
Marin County Environmental Impact Review Guidelines (http://goo.gl/QPucX)	
§ I	22
§ IV(D)(6)	22
14 C.F.R.	
§ 503	10
§ 503.5(b)	10
